Rule 4 49C

The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 4 68
Liquidator’s Progress Report 5.192

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

For official use

Company Number

07811262

Name of Company

Capital Design Build Limited

I!

Christopher Wood

BHP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP
New Chartford House

Centurion Way

Cleckheaton

West Yorkshire

BD19 3QB

the Liquidator of the Company attach a copy of my Progress Report under Section 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

w 2{u fis

Signed Date
Presenter's name, BHP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP For Official Use
addressand  New Chartford House
reference  contirion Way
(if any}

Cleckheaton

~ { i

171112015
COMPANIES HOUSE




\>
BHP

Clough

Corporate Solutions

Capital Design Build Limited - In Liquidation

Annual Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

BHP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP
New Chartford House
Centurion Way
Cleckheaton
West Yorkshire
BD19 308

2 November 2015




A\

Capital Design Build Limited - in Ligurdation
B H Annuol Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Section 104A of the
Clough insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 43C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
Corporate Solutions BHP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP
2 November 2015
Contents
Page
1 Introduction 1
2 Background 1
3 Asset realisations 1-2
4  Related party transactions 3
5 investigations 3
6 Creditors’ claims 3
7 Dividend prospects 3
8 Costs and expenses 4
9 Conclusion 5
Appendices

1) Receipts and Payments account for the period 22 September 2014 to 21 September 2015
2} Analysis of time costs for the period 22 September 2014 to 21 September 2015

3) Statement of expenses for the period 22 September 2014 to 21 September 2015

4) Liquidator’'s charge out rates and disbursements policy




Capttal Design Build Linuted - In Liguidation

Annual Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rufe 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)
BHP Clough Corporate Sofutions LLP

2 November 2015

>
BH

Clough

Corporate Solutions

1. INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report 1s to detail my acts and dealings as Liquidator of Capital Design Build
Limited (“the Company”), company number 07811262, for the period 22 September 2014 to 21
September 2015

2. BACKGROUND

Gareth James Lewis of Lewis Business Recovery and Insclvency (“the former Liguidator’) was
mitially appointed as Liquidator of the Company on 11 July 2014 Following a general meeting of
creditors of the Company Gareth Lewis was removed and | was appointed Liquidator on 22
September 2014

| am also Trustee in Bankruptcy of Mr Keith Lowe, a former director of the Company

The Company’s former registered office was Surte E12, Joseph's Well, Westgate, Leeds, West
Yorkshire, LS3 1AB being Lewis Business Recovery and Insolvency’s address and this was changed
to the address of this office on 16 October 2014 Prior to Liqwidation the Company’s registered
office was 2 Sandsgate, Sunnybank Mills, Town Street, Farsley, West Yorkshire, LS28 5UJ and this

was also the trading address of the Company

The Company’s principal activity was in heating and electncal installation

3.  ASSEY REALISATIONS

According to the Statement of Affairs lodged in these proceedings, the assets of the Company
had an estimated value of £2,276, which comprised of the following

Estimated to Realise . Estimated
as per Statement of Realised Further
Assets P , to Date u. .
Affairs Realisations
£
£ £
Book Debts 2,000 00 Nil Nil
Former Director's Loan Account Unknown Nil Nil
Rights of Action N/A Nil Unknown
Loans Unknown Nil MNil
Monies Held in Client Account 276 00 Nil il
Bank Interest Gross Nil Nil Nil
Transfer of Funds Nil 263 05 Nil
Totals 2,276.00 263.05 Unknown

3.1 BookDebts

According to the Company’s records, at the date of Liquidation there was an outstanding
amount due from debtors in the sum of £8,349 The director estimated that only £2,000 of
this was realisable due to disputed amounts The former Liguidator realised £2,312 94 in
respect of the book debts and therefore they are realised in full




A\
BHP

Clough

Corporate Solutions

3.2

33

34

Coprtal Design Build Limited - In Ligquidation

Annual Progress Report to Credrtors pursuant to Section 104A of the
insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)
BHP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP

2 November 2015

Former Director’s Loan Account/Rights of Actian
The Company’s accounts for the year ended 31 Qctober 2012 showed payments totalling
£126,397 being made to a former director, Mr Keith Lowe {“KL"}

Following further investigations | am of the opinion that the Company has a claim against
KL in respect of payments authorised during the period that he acted as a director KL
petitioned for his own Bankruptcy on 11 November 2013 The majority of the payments
identified were prior to this date therefore they will form an unsecured claim in his
Bankruptcy | have also instructed Prodicus Legal Limited to assist me with bringing
misfeasance claims against the other directors in accordance with 5212 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 { am unable to give any further information at present as { do not wish to
prejudice my position These claims continue to be pursued

Loans

The Company’s management accounts as at 31 March 2014 indicated “loans” totalling
£20,177 At the date of Ligwidation the director stated they were unaware as to what
these loans refated to

I have not received any further information regarding these loan accounts at this stage
Transfer of Funds and VAT Receivable

The former Liguidator paid the sum of £263 05, being the balance of funds held by him
after taking into account the realisation of the following assets and the following costs

£ £
Asset Realisations
Book Debts 2,036 94
Monies Held in Client Account 276 00
Bank Interest Gross 011
Costs of Realisations
Statement of Affairs Fee 1,000 00
Legal Costs 75000
Statutory Advertising 150 00
(1,900 00)
413 05
Represented By
Funds transferred to BHPCCS 263 05
VAT Receivable 150 00

413 05



\

BH P Capital Design Build Limited - in Liquidation
Annual Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Section 104A of the
Clough Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the insolvency Rules 1986 (as armended)
Corporate Solutions BHP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP
2 November 2015

4, RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

There have been no transactions with related parties in this matter

INVESTIGATIONS

An intenim directors conduct report was submitted to the Department for Business, Innovation
and Skills, (formerly the Department for Business Enterprise and Regulatory Reform) on 3
December 2014 and a final conduct report was subsequently submitted on 7 Apnl 2015 The
contents of this report are confidential and therefore | am precluded from disclosing detalls to
creditors

CREDITORS CLAIMS

A creditor’'s guide to insolvency can be found at www.creditonnsolvencyguide.co.uk.

6.1 Secured Creditors
There were no secured creditors according to the Statement of Affairs

6.2 Preferential Creditors
There were no preferential creditors according to the Statement of Affairs, and none have
subsequently come to light

6.3 Unsecured Creditors
The unsecured creditors, as per the Statement of Affairs totalled £755,661 84 | have
recerved numerous proof of debt forms from unsecured creditors which total £505,707 49
and the details have been noted on my files

Of the claims received the following claims are matenally different to the values included
on the Statement of Affairs

Statement of Affairs Claim
£ £
HM Revenue & Customs 89,954 98 288,558 65
Vodafone Nil 7,422 63

| have not yet conducted a review of the unsecured claims for dividend purposes, however
I will do so should a distnbution to unsecured creditors become available

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where a floating charge 1s created on or
after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the Company’s net property shall be made
avallable to unsecured creditors As there are no floating chargeholders a prescnibed part
calculation 1s not appropriate in this case

I am currently unaware as to whether realisations in this case will permit a dividend to be paid to
any class of creditor This 1s dependent on the success of any claims detailed in Section 3 2




\

Clough

Corporate Solutions

Capital Design Build Lirmited - in Liquidation

Annual Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the insalvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
BHP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP

2 Novernber 2015

8. COSTS AND EXPENSES

The payments shown on the summary of the Receipts and Payments at Appendix 1 are in the
main self-explanatory, however | would comment as follows

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

Statement of Affairs

Prior to my appointment as Liquidator Gareth Lewis was instructed by the directors to
assist them in convening the meetings of members and creditors and preparing the
Statement of Affairs This fee was agreed at the creditors meeting in the sum of £4,000
plus VAT

To date £1,000 plus VAT has been paid to Lews Business Recover and Insolvency prior to
my appointment with £3,000 plus VAT remaining outstanding

Liquidators Remuneration

| am entitled to draw remuneration as Liguidator in relation to this assignment as
authonsed by creditors at the Section 171 meeting in accordance with the following
resolution

“That the Liquidator 1s authorised to draw his remuneration on a time costs basis and
remuneration to be drawn on account from time to time at his discretion ”

My time costs In dealing with the conduct of the Ligurdation to 21 September 2015 are
£55,196 represented by 289 30 hours, at an average hourly rate of £190 79 To date | have
been unable to draw any monies in relation to these time costs due to insufficient funds

A breakdown of the time costs incurred during the penod of this report, in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, 1s set out in Appendix 2 to this report

Disbursements

| have recovered disbursements that may include an element of overhead charges in
accordance with the resolution passed by creditors at a meeting held on 22 September
2014 The basis of calculation of this category of dishursement was disclosed to creditors
prior to the resolution being passed

As at 21 September 2015 | have billed and been paid disbursements incurred in dealing
with the asstgnment totalling £299 20 plus VAT, none of which are in relation to category 2
disbursements These disbursements have been paid from my Office Account and | will
recharge this amount when sufficient funds are available

Legal Fees

Prodicus Legal were instructed as legal advisors in relation to their assistance with the
investigations into the Company’s affairs and their general legal advice on all aspects of the
case Their costs have been agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates,
plus disbursements and VAT To date they have incurred £13,200 plus VAT In respect of
their fees and £4,309 49 plus VAT n respect of thewr disbursements, which include
Counsel's fees Of the time costs incurred by my solicitors approximately £4,700 plus VAT
has been incurred in relation of formal legal proceedings in respect of the rights of action
detailed 1in Section 32 A conditional fee agreement 15 in place In respect of these
proceedings, therefore costs in realisation to these proceedings will only become payable
should there be a reahsation following the proceedings

A breakdown of costs and expenses incurred 1n the period, irrespective of whether they have
been paid or not, 15 included at Appendix 3 to this report



A\
BH p Capital Design Buitd Limited - In Liquidation

Annual Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Section 104A of the

Clough Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)
Corporate Solutions BHP Clough Corporate Sofutions LLP
2 November 2015

9.  CONCLUSION

i shall be continuing my administration of the Ligquidation and hope to finalise the
outstanding matters that are preventing this case from being closed, being the continuation
of my investigations and pursual of monies due to the Company from the former directors

Creditors and members have the right to request further information from the Liquidator
under Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and also have the right to challenge my
remuneration and expenses as Liguidator under Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
following receipt of a progress report Further details of these rights can be found in the
Creditors Guide to Fees which are available in the Factsheets section of our website.

http://www.clough.co.uk/services/corporate-solutions

Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request Please note
there 1s a time limit for requesting information of 21 days following receipt of this progress
report There i1s a ime mit of 8 weeks following receipt of this report for a Court application
that the Liquidator’s remuneration Or expenses are excessive

Christopher Wood
Liquidator



\=

Clough

Corporate Solutions

Capital Design Build Limited - In Liquidation
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 22 September 2014 to 21 September 2015

Statement of

Affairs £
£

RECEIPTS

NIL Transfer of funds from former Liquidator 263 05

NIL 263 05
PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising 169 20
Computer System Disbursement 11000
Specific Bond 2000

299 20

CASH IN HAND {36 15)
REPRESENTED BY
Current Account 26305
Office Account (333 04)
VAT Control Account 3384

(36 15)




A\

LO'SLT 00 EVRL 08'vt 0L 00’0 08'8T 0E't
0000z 00 021 090 aoo 000 050 000 APSYIM
00 sLe 05 /2 010 000 000 0to 000 xejl
00 SOE 00 19 0z o 000 000 000 0zo A3ajens
00 00¢ 00 09€ 081 000 000 081 000 sJ03IN0g
00 00T 00 001 0so 000 000 0s 0 000 Smalaay
PT CPT 0S 66 0L0 090 000 010 000 saiuaduwio) Jo sensiday
00 54T 00 011 oro 000 000 oro 000 s1anew uaunuioddy 3sod
68 62t 00 £99 0ES 0ts 000 0z 0 000 513113 Juswyuioddy 1504
00542 0528 0E0 000 000 0E0 000 sBunjaay |BusdIU|
00 0zZ1 00 +Z 0zZo 0Zo 000 000 000 $iainsu)
00 S0t 0S5 294 0s¢ 000 000 000 08¢ Jauonoeld Aauanjosul
00 9ET 00 9€T 001 080 000 oo 000 SWOISND 13 anuaAay INH
00 00¢ 00 08T 060 000 000 060 000 [Blauan
00 sLZ 08 L2 0t o a0Q goaQ 0t Q Q00 10lepinbey 4wy
00 0Z1 00 888 ov L or L 000 000 000 Buyiy
00 0zZ1 00 9€ 0t 0 00 000 Qoo 000 10N 2|14
TL 0ET 0s 191 0oLo 00 000 0s0 000 ajueses|) |EXNY3
St ocz 0s e o1t 000 000 o1t 000 saul| Aeig
00 002 0009 0E0 000 000 0og0 000 Juiaawy ssoupasd
t1 261 00 8ES 08¢ 080 000 09T ov o 2ouapuodsalie)
t1 01 0S LLL 0LE 000 000 0L € 000 SISI1433YD
6T LET 0S 08t oSt 0T g Qoo 0Z 0 0co guLziyse)
00 SLZ 00 01T oro 000 000 oro 000 210N Adajens ased
S 112 00 SL2 0ET 000 000 0ET 000 SMIINTY ISED
£6 £9¢ 0§ 69€ orit 010 000 0tET 000 SpJ0d3y 73 sHoog
0052 00 5SS 0Zo 000 000 0zo 000 puog
00 v8T 00 89¢ 0oz oro 000 091 000 J3puafHueg
00 0Z1 00 ¥Z 0z 0 0t o 000 000 000 uoneayioN yuawiuioddy
00 00Z Q0 ot 0Z0 000 000 0Z0 000 Juswnwoddy
00 00¢ 00 00T 00T 000 000 QT 000 Hoday/Bunaa [enuuy
00 071 00 9£€ 08¢ 08¢ 000 000 000 dn 135 aAnEJISILILPY|
000zt 00 +8 0L0 0L0 000 000 000 JUEIUNODY
00 00¢ 00 Ov oz o 000 000 oz o 000 JUEIUNODDY
Bujuueld 2 uopenSWPY

&
nlu““ aley HEIS u.honn:w S|BUO}S59)0ld JO0aIa

P . .m_._:o_._ aSesany 1503 aw|) SINOY je3o) ® SyuEISISSY JOIUS JOYI0 Ja8euepw J1ounied UOLIUNS JIOM JO UCREDYISSE]D

o= 35

B ..ro.w m ST0zZ Joquiaidag 7 pue pT0Z Jaquididas zz uaamiag

payw ping udisag (eyde)
a|npayds uopessunway s oyepinbiy



05 29¢ 00 STE 0zt 000 000 0C1 000 SWoIsNy 13 2aNUIAIY INH
00 S 00 SZ8 ooe 000 000 00€ 000 101epinbiy Jawuo4
0t STZ 0S 99L'T 0Z8 06T 000 0E9 000 uonedisaaul |elueuly
00 S4¢ 0§ ¢ 010 000 000 010 000 V1AQd
99 t9¢ 0S L3¢ 06¢ 000 000 06 000 N2 Ueoq s10323liQg
5SS ¥SZ 00 08Z orT 000 000 Oort 000 51033911Q
8t S0Z 00 vESs 09¢ ov1 000 000 ozt 510133419
L6 9T 00 896’9 0L OE 0B € 0z o 0s #Z 0z¢ suoday g
ST 987 00 t¥e 09t 0z o0 000 oro ooz S1I0Up3LY
00 S0t 0S £90'T 0SE 000 000 000 0S¢ 212 s3ueay unod
00 SOE 0S LSV 0sT 000 000 000 0stT syoday vaad
96 L0Z 00 I9T'E 0Z St 08s 000 or L 00¢ $pJ0J3J pue $004
95 8T 0008L'8 01 65 00 LY 000 4 000 SUBWILELS Nueqy
81 881 00 SEO'T 058 0ET 0z 0 v 000 13pua) /jueg
v 09T 00 ¥¥9°T 0591 0z8 000 0£8 000 SPJ0J3J [RIDUBYLY JO SiSA|euy
00 S4Z 0s L2 010 000 000 ot 0 000 Sjuady
00 S0t 00 TS 0z 0 000 000 000 ozo SJUBIUNDIDY
m-.-O_awm_anw_z:_
000 |oo'0 [o0°0 [oo o |oo0 |oo0 [o0'0
82|APY {eJ3Uan
TT1°89T 05°8.7'S Ot'tTE oT'ze 000 os't 08y
00 542 00 9SS oZo 000 000 0Z0 000 SIOMPALD PaINIas
00 SL2 00 01T ov o 000 000 or o 000 uonIues
0002t 00¢Z1 010 0T 0 000 000 000 sunoy Axoud
00 00Z 0009 0EO 000 000 0t 0 000 1011paJ) [BRUNOd
00 0Z1 00 ZET 0Tt 0Tt 000 000 000 AJOSU] 03UO 5101121 Indu)
9z 9.2 00 £99 ore 000 000 0gC ot o SWO03SN) % INUIAIY INH
TT 65T 00 68E'E oe 12 0L 9T 000 090 oov uaa $1011paI) |BIBURD
00 0CT 00 ZeT o1t 011 000 oo 000 SLute|d 1031pa)
95 25T 00 565 06 € 0T € 000 [1740] 090 5j|e3 suoydaja) pue aduapuodsalio)
00 00¢ 00 0ot 050 000 000 050 000 swiep
00 SOt 0S 0 010 000 000 000 ot o0 jueg
s10}|pax)
5
d0'sL2 00°S8E ov't 00 0 000 ov't 000
hsiz 00 S8¢ orT 000 000 ort 000 uoissasdoig ased
2 s1ane ypads ased
oF
g3 a1ey Heis yoddng | sjeuojssajosd 1opang
Aunoy aSesany 150wl SINOH |e10) B SeISISSY 10WBS 130 1a8euepy J1auieg UONIUNY HIOM JO UOJIRD|JISSE]D




1IN 3 STO7 J2qualdas Tz ©1 padieyd saay s olepinbr [eJoL
00 961°SS 3 ST0Z 4oqwaldas 17 03 Juads awig Jo anjea |e)aL.
0f 687 sinoy wawusissy ayi SuuAsiviwpe u Juads Jw) |
5994 Jo Alewiung
6L 06T 00 0Z1 00 05T 6E VT 00 SOE ajes Aunoy a8esany
00 961°sS 00 t9£'9T 0009 00 S81°8Z 00 £8T'0T $1503 aut)
0€ 68¢ 0L 6ET oro 08 STT Ob €€ sinoy |ejoL

000 000 looo [oo'0 {000 [o0'0 {000
8uipeal

£S°Z6T 00'SEL'E or 61 orot 00°0 09'g oro
00 S£Z 00 022 080 000 000 080 000 510111j0§
00SLT 0S Z8 0EO 000 oo 00 000 suonedljdde uoidues
00 SL2 05 £89 0stT 000 000 0s? 000 SWwiep) |21ualod
00021 00 8+Z'T ov 0T ov o1 000 000 000 2.nSo[I5I] - SEWIPaal0.d |eda
00542 0s Z2£9 0EZ 000 000 0E¢ 000 s8uipaadold |edan
00542 00 099 ov e 000 000 ore 000 ERTICEES]
00 SOE 00 271 or 0 000 000 000 oro UN0J3Y B0 510123117
00547 05 78 00 000 000 QEQ 000 S143p }00q jo uonas|ja)
5]asSY JO UOES||EdY

000 |oo'0 [oo'0 [oo'0 [oo0 |oo0 |oo0
uojlewsogui Sujuieiqo - Juawiujeddy asd

LE'L6T 0S'tS6°LE OF Z6T 0s'v8 o0 05'78 06°tZ
00021 00 8 0L0 0L0 000 000 000 SPIYaA
9t 94T 00 81T 06 L 0T 0 000 or ¢ Ov € $J0121|0S
Q0 0ZT 000zt 0071 001 000 000 000 MaInsY Z dIS
00 0ZT 00 v§ 040 0L0 000 000 000 831A4a§ Aduanjosu|/31e1s JO AIRlaadas
£8 192 0S S8Z 00 £ 0L0 000 000 0£EZ Swiieqd [enualcd
91 98T 00118 01 ST 088 000 ogv 0sT suonedijsasul JAY1o
000ZT 00 09 050 050 000 000 000 13A1333Y |eIIPYO
05 v6Z 00 8LT°T (1]0] 000 000 or1 09¢ si1anew |edan
{5 072 0S v10°T 09 v 012 000 000 052 swiez |e1ualod Jo uonedisaau|
ap st 00 5% 0z 0 000 000 0z o 000 sJaansu|
7 0Z1T 00 9¢ 0£0 0t 000 000 000 2IAa5 AJuan|osu|
Gphsee 05¢8 0£0 000 000 0e0 000 INAIDS AdudnjOSU|
o “u“Mn._w>< 1507 awy) SINOH €301 ﬁmwmcﬁﬂwmﬁm ””.“_M_Mﬂwwﬂ.“.” 138euey Mww_u“_mm UOIIUN} HJOM JO UOIIEDSSE[D




BHP

Clough

\=

69 FO0'EL 6V'SOL'TL 0Z'66Z 1810,
00 OTT 00 0 00 01T SUOIIN|OS 3N|QUOISIA JUIWASINGSI] WI)SAS 133ndwc)
0Z 69T 000 0Z 691 paywn BuISIHaARY SUNOD duisiuaapy Alozmels
00 02 000 00 0z panw ysiew puog J1p02ds
6% 60EV 6v 60E'Y 000 paywi] |edaq snaipold SJUIWISINGSI |e5aT
00 00Z'€T 00 00Z'ET goo paywn [e8s7 snposd s394 jeda
000 000 000 4711 suonn|os esodio) yano) dHE slU3WasINgsiy sJolepinbn
00 961°SS 00 96199 000 d11 suoin|os alesodio) ydnop) dHY uoieISUNWSY S J0)epinbn
3 3 3
wodaus jo ajep {d79y 10d se)
pouad ay) 104 sasuadx] |eyoy | 1e pied 1ou Ing paunou) 51500 | podal jo alep je pied |ejo) Japlaosd sasuadx3

Corporate Solutions

STOZ YI8INILdIS TZ OL ¥TOZ HIAWILHIS TT Q0IHAd IHL YOd SAISNIIXT 40 INJINILYLS

NOILVAINDIT NI - QILINIT aTiNg NDISIA TYLIdYD)



=
BHP

Clough

Corporate Solutions

APPENDIX 4
Liquidator's Charge Out Rates and Disbursements Policy



\>
BHP

Clough

Corporate Solutions
Office Holder’s charging and disbursement policy from 1 June 2015

The Office Holder's remuneration 1s charged by reference to the time properly given by the Office
Holder and his staff in attending to matters ansing and 1s charged in mimmurmn time units of 6
minutes

It 15 the Office Holder’s policy to delegate tasks to appropriate members of staff considering their
level of experience and any requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise
the cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexty or significance
requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or the Office Holder himself

Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the Office Holder’s staff actually
or likely to be involved on these assignments Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carried
out on the assignment There has been no allocation of any general costs or overhead costs

Grade £ per hour

Partner 275-305
Senmor Manager 250-275
Manager 190 - 220
Executive 170
Analyst 130
Administration/Secretarial 40 - 120

in common with all professional firms, the scale rates used by the Office Holder may periodically rise
{for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases) over the period of the assignment Any
matenal amendments to these rates will be advised to the creditors and any creditors’ committee n
the next statutory report

Specialist departments within the associated businesses of Barber Harnson & Platt, BHP Clough &
Company LLP, BHP Financial Planmng Limited, Corporate Finance Services LLP, Figuresout Limited,
ITWiser LLP, Project Search LLP and The Finance Brokerage LLP do sometimes charge a small number
of hours, should we require their expert advice Their rates do vary, however, the figures shown
give an indication of the maximum rate per hour

The Office Holder's firm’s expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged
to the case The policy relating to Category 2 disbursements 1s as follows

Category 2 disbursements

Postage At cost = only charged for airculars to creditors or exceptional packages

Storage At £0 50 per box per month

At 5 pence per side copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and

Ph i
otocopying exceptional amounts of copying
. At a maximum of 50 pence per mile {up to 2,000cc) or 70 pence per mile
Miteage
{over 2,000cc)
Staff expenses These are only charged as they relate to the assignment and will generally

be for subsistence or items charged at cost




